



\$~27 to 41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 2510/2014 & CM APPL. 5212/2014

SATISH KUMAR & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr Nikhil Palli, Ms Shruti Munjal,
Mr Gurmehar Singh, Ms Bhavya
Sharma, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Parmanand Gaur, Standing
Counsel for UGC with Mr. Rajat
Manchanda, Mr. Vibhav Mishra, Ms.
Megha Gaur and Ms. Aditi Singhal,
Advocates.

Mr. Vivek Goyal, Mr. Gokul Sharma,
Mr Aryan Aggarwal, Advs. for UOI.

Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with
Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh
Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Advs. for
R-1 to 4.

(28)

+ W.P.(C) 4481/2014 & CM APPL. 8942/2014

HARI RAM SARAN AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr Nikhil Palli, Ms Shruti Munjal,
Mr Gurmehar Singh, Ms Bhavya
Sharma, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mukul Singh (CGSC), Ms. Ira
Singh, Advocate

Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Advs. for AICTE.

Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with
Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh
Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Advs. for
R-1 to 4.

(29)

+ W.P.(C) 6762/2014 & CM APPL. 15998/2014



DINESH CHANDRA PAREEK & ORS.Petitioner
Through: Mr Nikhil Palli, Ms Shruti Munjal,
Mr Gurmehar Singh, Ms Bhavya
Sharma, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Mukul Singh (CGSC), Ms. Ira
Singh, Advocate
Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Advs. for AICTE.
Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with
Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh
Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Advs. for
R-1 to 4.

(30)

+ W.P.(C) 4689/2015

RANBIR SINGHPetitioner
Through: Mr. J.K. Ghahlyan and Mr. Vishal
Gahlayan, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Advs. for AICTE.
Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with
Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh
Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Advs. for
R-1 to 4.

(31)

+ W.P.(C) 9257/2015, CM APPL. 21235/2015

RANVEER SINGHPetitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Advs. for AICTE.
Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with



Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Advs. for R-1 to 4.

(32)

+ W.P.(C) 6496/2015

DHANPAL SINGH BISHT & ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Nikhil Palli, Ms Shruti Munjal, Mr Gurmehar Singh, Ms Bhavya Sharma, Advocates

versus

THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Parmanand Gaur, Standing Counsel for UGC with Mr. Rajat Manchanda, Mr. Vibhav Mishra, Ms. Megha Gaur and Ms. Aditi Singhal, Advocates

Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma, Advs. for AICTE.

Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Advs. for R-1 to 4.

(33)

+ W.P.(C) 8309/2015

RAMESH KUMAR SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Nikhil Palli, Ms Shruti Munjal, Mr Gurmehar Singh, Ms Bhavya Sharma, Advocates.

versus

THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma, Advs. for AICTE.

Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Advs. for R-1 to 4.

(34)



+ W.P.(C) 8310/2015, CM APPL. 38677/2018

MOHANLAL PRAJAPAT & ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr Nikhil Palli, Ms Shruti Munjal,
Mr Gurmehar Singh, Ms Bhavya
Sharma, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Advs. for AICTE.
Mr. Revathy Raghavan, Adv. for R-5.
Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with
Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh
Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Advs. for
R-1 to 4.

(35)

+ W.P.(C) 8311/2015

MAHENDER KUMAR SWAMI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. J.K. Ghahlyan and Mr. Vishal
Gahlayan, Advocates.

versus

THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Advs. for AICTE.
Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with
Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh
Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Advs. for
R-1 to 4.

(36)

+ W.P.(C) 8312/2015

JASVEER SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Nikhil Palli, Ms Shruti Munjal,
Mr Gurmehar Singh, Ms Bhavya
Sharma, Advocates

versus

THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents



Through: Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma, Advs. for AICTE.

Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Advs. for R-1 to 4.

(37)

+ W.P.(C) 498/2016

SANJAY KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arun Srivastava, Mr. Akhil Srivastava Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. R venkat Prabhat (SPC), Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh Karla, Mr. Kamna Behra, Advs. for UOI
Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma, Advs. for AICTE.

Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Advs. for R-1 to 4.

(38)

+ W.P.(C) 2692/2017

RAJENDRA SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr. Anshuman Mehrotra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr Rajesh Kumar, SPC with Ms Pragya Yadav, Adv for UOI
Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma, Advs. for AICTE.

Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Advs. for



R-1 to 4.

(39)

+ W.P.(C) 4806/2017, CM APPL. 39696/2018

RAJENDRA SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr. Anshuman Mehrotra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, Mr. Gokul Sharma, Mr Aryan Aggarwal, Advs. for UOI
Mr. Varun Jain, Advocate for R-6
Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma, Advs. for AICTE.
Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh Karla, Ms. Kanna Behra, Advs. for R-1 to 4.

(40)

+ W.P.(C) 4807/2017, CM APPL. 40623/2018

RAM NATH KUMAWAT & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr Nikhil Palli, Ms Shruti Munjal , Mr Gurmehar Singh, Ms Bhavya Sharma, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Balendu Shekhar, CGSC with Mr. Krishna Chaitanya, Mr. Raj Kumar Maurya and Mr. Divyansh Singh Dev, Advs.
Mr. Vivek Goyal, Mr. Gokul Sharma, Mr Aryan Aggarwal, Advs. for UOI
Mr. Varun Jain, Advocate for R-6
Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma, Advs. for AICTE.

(41)

+ W.P.(C) 1664/2020, CM APPL. 5793/2020 & CM APPL. 25420/2023

JODHRAJ KATHAT

.....Petitioner



Through: Mr Nikhil Palli, Ms Shruti Munjal,
Mr Gurmehar Singh, Ms Bhavya
Sharma, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Advs. for AICTE.
Mr. Vijay Joshi, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

27.10.2025

%

1. Written arguments filed by the Petitioners have been returned under objection in W.P.(C) 2510/2014.
2. Written submissions have not been filed by the parties in several writ petitions.
3. Let the counsels in each writ petition file their written submissions before the next date of hearing. In case, the written submissions are not filed, it be treated as if the parties are not interested in filing written submissions and matter would be taken up and since the writ petitions are of the year 2014, list for final hearing on 26.11.2025.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

OCTOBER 27, 2025/akc



This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 29/10/2025 at 12:30:26