



\$~ 13 & 55 to 69

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 777/2017
K.S.M. GANESH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Seshatalpa Sai Bandaru, Adv.

versus

THE UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anil Soni Sr. Adv, Mr. Dewrat
Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma, Advs.
Mr. Vivek Goyal, Mr. Gokul Sharma,
Mr Aryan Aggarwal, Advs.
Ms. Sunita Gupta, Mr. Sushil Gupta,
Advs for R-4.

55

+ W.P.(C) 2510/2014 & CM APPL. 5212/2014
SATISH KUMAR & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr Nikhil Palli, Ms Shruti Munjal,
Mr Gurmehar Singh, Ms Bhavya
Sharma, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, Mr. Gokul Sharma,
Mr Aryan Aggarwal, Advs.
Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Advs.
Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with
Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh
Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Advs.

56

+ W.P.(C) 4481/2014 & CM APPL. 8942/2014
HARI RAM SARAN AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr Nikhil Palli, Ms Shruti Munjal,
Mr Gurmehar Singh, Ms Bhavya
Sharma, Advocates

versus



UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, Mr. Gokul Sharma,
Mr Aryan Aggarwal, Advs.

Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Advs.

Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with
Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh
Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Advs.

57

+

W.P.(C) 6762/2014 & CM APPL. 15998/2014

DINESH CHANDRA PAREEK & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr Nikhil Palli, Ms Shruti Munjal,
Mr Gurmehar Singh, Ms Bhavya
Sharma, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, Mr. Gokul Sharma,
Mr Aryan Aggarwal, Advs.

Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Advs.

Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with
Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh
Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Advs.

58

+

W.P.(C) 4689/2015

RANBIR SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. J.K. Ghahlyan and Mr. Vishal
Gahlayan, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, Mr. Gokul Sharma,
Mr Aryan Aggarwal, Advs.

Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Advs.

Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with



Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh
Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Advs.

59

+ W.P.(C) 9257/2015 & CM APPL. 21235/2015
RANVEER SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through:

Mr. Vivek Goyal, Mr. Gokul Sharma,
Mr Aryan Aggarwal, Advs.

Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Advs.

Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with
Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh
Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Advs.

60

+ W.P.(C) 6496/2015
DHANPAL SINGH BISHT & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through:

Mr Nikhil Palli, Ms Shruti Munjal,
Mr Gurmehar Singh, Ms Bhavya
Sharma, Advocates

versus

THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through:

Mr. Vivek Goyal, Mr. Gokul Sharma,
Mr Aryan Aggarwal, Advs.

Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Advs.

Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with
Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh
Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Advs.

61

+ W.P.(C) 8309/2015
RAMESH KUMAR SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through:

Mr Nikhil Palli, Ms Shruti Munjal,
Mr Gurmehar Singh, Ms Bhavya



Sharma, Advocates

versus

THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through:

62

+

W.P.(C) 8310/2015 & CM APPL. 38677/2018

MOHANLAL PRAJAPAT & ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr Nikhil Palli, Ms Shruti Munjal,
Mr Gurmehar Singh, Ms Bhavya
Sharma, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

Mr. Vivek Goyal, Mr. Gokul Sharma,
Mr Aryan Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Adv.
Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with
Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh
Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Adv.

63

+

W.P.(C) 8311/2015

MAHENDER KUMAR SWAMI

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

Mr. Vivek Goyal, Mr. Gokul Sharma,
Mr Aryan Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Adv.
Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with
Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh
Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Adv.

64

+

W.P.(C) 8312/2015

JASVEER SINGH

.....Petitioner



Through: Mr Nikhil Palli, Ms Shruti Munjal,
Mr Gurmehar Singh, Ms Bhavya
Sharma, Advocates

versus

THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, Mr. Gokul Sharma,
Mr Aryan Aggarwal, Advs.
Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Advs.
Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with
Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh
Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Advs.

65

+ W.P.(C) 498/2016
SANJAY KUMAR

....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arun Srivastava, Mr. Akhil
Srivastava Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, Mr. Gokul Sharma,
Mr Aryan Aggarwal, Advs.
Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Advs.
Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with
Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh
Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Advs.

66

+ W.P.(C) 2692/2017
RAJENDRA SINGH

....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr. Anshuman
Mehrotra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, Mr. Gokul Sharma,
Mr Aryan Aggarwal, Advs.
Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.



Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Adv.

Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with
Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh
Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Adv.

67

+ W.P.(C) 4806/2017 & CM APPL. 39696/2018

RAJENDRA SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr. Anshuman
Mehrotra, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, Mr. Gokul Sharma,
Mr Aryan Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Adv.

Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with
Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh
Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Adv.

68

+ W.P.(C) 4807/2017 & CM APPL. 40623/2018

RAM NATH KUMAWAT & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr Nikhil Palli, Ms Shruti Munjal,
Mr Gurmehar Singh, Ms Bhavya
Sharma, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, Mr. Gokul Sharma,
Mr Aryan Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Adv.

Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with
Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh
Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Adv.

69

+ W.P.(C) 1664/2020, CM APPL. 5793/2020 & CM APPL. 25420/2023



JODHRAJ KATHAT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Nikhil Palli, Ms Shruti Munjal,
Mr Gurmehar Singh, Ms Bhavya
Sharma, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, Mr. Gokul Sharma,
Mr Aryan Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devvrat Yadav, Ms. Pearl Sharma,
Adv.
Mr. Vinay Yadav (CGSC) along with
Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Mr. Ansh
Karla, Ms. Kamna Behra, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MEHTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

26.11.2025

%

List these cases on 21.01.2026.

DINESH MEHTA, J.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J.

NOVEMBER 26, 2025 /nk